
  
 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date:  12/14/2021 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  Agenda Item:  8 
 

 
ACTION:    Request a Use Permit to allow a community garden in the PCC-1 zoning district for MAC6 COMMUNITY 
GARDEN, located at 1414 West Broadway Road. The applicant is MAC6, LLC. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:    N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    Staff – Approve, subject to conditions   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: MAC6 COMMUNITY GARDEN (PL210335). MAC6, Entrepreneurial Center is located 
at the northwest corner of Broadway Road and Priest Drive. MAC6 is partnering with Tiger Mountain Foundation, a minority-
owned non-profit organization, to provide services and engage disadvantaged individuals by creating a community garden 
and edible garden landscape to increase the safety in the area, beautify the neighborhood and reduce food insecurity. The 
community garden will be located along the northern part of the parking area fronting Priest Drive. The request includes the 
following: 
  

ZUP210086 Use Permit to allow a community garden in the PCC-1 zoning district. 
  

 

Property Owner  MAC6 Broadway 2 LLC 
Applicant Scott McIntosh, MAC6 LLC 
Zoning District PCC-1 
Site Area +/- 4.0 acres (+/- 174,364 SF)  
Hours of Operation Daily M-F, Sa & Sun 

 
ATTACHMENTS:    Development Project File 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT(S):  Ryan Levesque, Deputy Community Development Director – Planning 480-858-2393 or 
Obenia Kingsby II, Planner II (480) 858-2394  
 
Department Director:  Shelly Seyler, Interim Community Development Director  
Legal review by:  N/A 
Prepared by:  Suparna Dasgupta, Principal Planner 
Reviewed by: Ryan Levesque, Deputy Community Development Director  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

W Broadway Rd 

S 
Pr

ies
t D

r 
 

   
 



 
PL200335 – MAC6 COMMUNITY GARDEN  Page 1 
December 14, 2021 

 
COMMENTS   
As a result of some nighttime issues at this location the applicant, MAC6 is partnering with Tiger Mountain Foundation to 
create a community garden with the intent to create a safe environment by providing services and engaging disadvantaged 
individuals and achieve the goals of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED).  
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
Staff did not receive public input prior to completion of this report.  
 
POLICE INPUT 
Tempe Police Department, along with Community Development Department and Economic Development Department, has 
been deeply involved with the applicant regarding this community garden concept and are very supportive of this concept. 
   
USE PERMIT  
The proposed use requires a Use Permit to allow a community garden within the PCC-1 zoning district.  
 
Section 6-308 E Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics): 
 

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the community garden is not expected to significantly 
increase vehicular or pedestrian traffic more than other uses permitted by right in this zoning district. 

 
2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding 

that of ambient conditions; the community garden located in a commercial corner and surrounded by other 
commercial uses. Therefore, it is not expected to generate emissions at a level exceeding ambient conditions that 
would otherwise cause a nuisance. 
 

3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict 
with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s 
adopted plans or General Plan; community gardens are known to provide a positive impact to neighborhoods and 
will be consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED). 

 
4. Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; The site is located at the northwest corner of Priest 

Drive and Broadway Road in PCC-1 zoning district and is surrounded by commercial land uses, therefore, it is 
compatible with surrounding land uses. 

 
5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the 

surrounding area or general public; community garden is going to be managed by a non-profit organization, Tiger 
Mountain Foundation, that specializes in agri-landscaping initiatives and the purpose of this garden is reduce 
current disruptive behaviors in the neighborhood.  

 
Section 3-427(C) Approval Criteria for a Community Garden: 
 

1. Compatibility with existing surroundings as it relates to the size of the community garden; community garden is 
being proposed where current landscaping is required, therefore, it is compatible and consistent with existing 
surrounding  
 

2. Adequate accessibility to the site and for public parking within the vicinity, which does not create a nuisance to the 
surrounding area or general public; there are no additional parking required. 
 

3. Evaluation of acceptable hours/days of operation, including outdoor retailing of produce; there is no current plan for 
retails sales of produce on the property. 

 
4. Evaluation of acceptable products sold on-site; there is no current plan for retails sales of produce on the property. 

 



 
PL200335 – MAC6 COMMUNITY GARDEN  Page 2 
December 14, 2021 

 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL: 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis, staff supports approval 
of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions. 

 
SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.  

  
CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL: (Non-standard conditions are identified in bold) 
EACH NUMBERED ITEM IS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL.  THE DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY MODIFY, DELETE OR ADD TO THESE 
CONDITIONS.   
 
1. The Use Permit is valid only after a Building Permit has been obtained, the required inspections have been completed 

and a Final Inspection has been passed. As part of the Building Permit process, on-site storm water retention may be 
required to be verified or accomplished on this Site.  

 
2. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application. Any additions or modifications may be 

submitted for review during the building plan check process. 
 

3. Install or maintain seven (7) street trees along Priest Drive landscape area as required by the Zoning and 
Development Code (ZDC), Section 4-703. The street trees can be a combination of canopy trees and smaller 
variety of trees with a minimum 1.5” caliper to maximize openness in this area.  

 
4. Replace any dead or missing trees in the landscape islands in the parking lot designated for community 

gardens, per Zoning and Development Code (ZDC), Section 4-704(C). 
 

5. The community garden plant material in required landscape islands may be used as a substitute for the 
standard 5 shrubs in a designated area, with the exception of trees. 

 
6. Avoid placement of proposed gabion wall within the public right-of-way. 

 
7. The gabion wall design reflected shall be finalized with staff, allowing the alternative materials presented, while 

allowing a certain amount of openings in the “ecomesh” sections that are not filled with rocks.  
 

8. If there are any complaints arising from the Use Permit that are verified by a consensus of the complaining party and the 
City Attorney’s office, the Use Permit will be reviewed by City staff to determine the need for a public hearing to re-
evaluate the appropriateness of the Use Permit, which may result in termination of the Use Permit. 
 

CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE. 
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 
EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 
USE PERMIT: 

• The Use Permit is valid for MAC6 and may be transferable to successors in interest through an administrative 
review with the Community Development Director, or designee. 

 
• The use permit approval shall be void if the use is not commenced or if an application for a building permit has not 

been submitted, whichever is applicable, within twelve (12) months after the use permit is granted or within the time 
stipulated by the decision-making body. 

 
• Any intensification or expansion of use shall require a new Use Permit.  
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• Any existing on-site retention shall be maintained or reconfigured in accordance with City Code requirements.  

 
• All equipment or materials, not in use, shall be stored within an enclosed structure or screened from street view.  

 
• Proposed improvements on the site relating to other land use development including adding buildings, parking, 

lighting and driveways, shall conform to the standards of the Zoning & Development Code. 
 

ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE: 
• Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval, but 

will apply to any application.  To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check 
submittals, become familiar with the ZDC.  Access the ZDC through www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from 
Community Development. 

 
LIGHTING: 

• Design site security light in accordance with requirements of ZDC Part 4 Chapter 8 (Lighting) and ZDC Appendix E 
(Photometric Plan). 

• Indicate the location of all exterior light fixtures on the site, landscape and photometric plans.  Avoid conflicts 
between lights and trees or other site features in order to maintain illumination levels for exterior lighting. 

 
LANDSCAPE: 

• Trees shall be planted a minimum of 16’-0” from any existing or proposed public utility lines. The tree planting 
separation requirements may be reduced to no less than 8’-0” from utility lines upon the installation of a linear root 
barrier. Per Detail T-460, the root barrier shall be a continuous material, a minimum of 0.08” thick, installed to a 
minimum depth of 4’-0” below grade. The root barrier shall extend 6’-0” on either side of the tree parallel to the utility 
line for a minimum length of 12’-0”.  Final approval is subject to determination by the Public Works, Water Utilities 
Division. 

 
DUST CONTROL:  Any operation capable of generating dust, include, but not limited to, land clearing, earth moving, 
excavating, construction, demolition and other similar operations, that disturbs 0.10 acres (4,356 square feet) or more shall 
require a dust control permit from the Maricopa County Air Quality Department (MCAQD).  Contact MCAQD at 
http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/.  

 
HISTORY & FACTS: 

• No pertinent to this request. 
 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:  
Section 3-202 Permitted Uses in Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts 
Section 3-427 Community Gardens 
Section 6-308 Use Permit 

http://www.tempe.gov/zoning
http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/


 

 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE 
for 

MAC6 COMMUNITY GARDEN 
(PL210335) 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Location Map 

2. Aerial 

3-5. Letter of Explanation 

6. Site Plan 
7.   Public Comments and Supporting Documents 
  - Memo from Economic Development Department 
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MEMORANDUM 
TO:   Ryan Levesque, Deputy Director, Planning 

  Obenia Kingsby, Planner II 

FROM:  Jill Buschbacher, Economic Development Program Manager 

DATE:  12/6/2021 

SUBJECT:   MAC 6 Community Garden – Use Permit Request 

 

Regarding the proposed community garden at MAC 6 at 1414 W. Broadway, Economic Development supports 
the applicant’s request for a use permit for this purpose at this location.  

The property owner has partnered with a nonprofit, Tiger Mountain, which specializes in community gardens in 
under-served communities and constructive engagement with people experiencing poverty, addiction, 
joblessness, or other challenges. This project has come about at the request of the property owner in response 
to a very significant increase of criminal activity at his property over the last two years as a creative way to 
decrease criminal activity at his property, increase safety for his employees and his tenants, and to help 
members of the community experiencing the challenges mentioned above.  Over a two-year period, the 
applicant made 130 calls for service to PD (April 2019 – 2021).  

Deputy City Manager Inchausti, Tempe Police, Community Development, Human Services, Engineering and 
Transportation, and Economic Development departments have worked together since April 2021 to assess the 
situation conducting a survey of the tenants and meeting with the property owner and adjacent property 
owners on various occasions. PD and Human Services staff have increased their presence at the property. 
Community Development staff have assisted the applicant with a CPTED assessment of their property, and with 
developing the community garden concept to prepare for the application process. At the recommendation of 
PD, Engineering removed an illegal block wall that was concealing criminal activity and was a safety hazard. 
Municipal Services cleared the vegetation from the city owned property adjacent to MAC 6 that was also a 
source of negative activity spilling over onto the applicant’s property.  

It is the opinion of Economic Development that while this is a first of its kind project and not the usual setting for 
a community garden, it is nonetheless worthy of consideration and approval.  
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